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RESOLiTED, ihat His Honor the i~layor be ar~d he is hereby

authorized to execute a Deed o~ Conveyance -to Daniel. P. DeCesare,

D.D.S., far a tract of l,and being a portion of Lot 566, as set

ou~ and delineated on City ~ssessor's Pla-t 1.4, con~aining

approximately 9,193 square ~eet o~ land, more or ~.ess, situa-~ed

along Gano S~reet, in the City or" ~rovidence, for th~ sum of

Ten Thousand Five Hundred ($~.0,50fl.00) ~ollars.
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• ~ DR~. PAUL; L. SEGAL AND DANIEL P. DECESARE, INC. ~
= 167'GANO STREET, PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02906 PHONE: 401 2742600

PRA~TICE LIMfTED TO PERIODONTICS

PAUL L. SEGAL, D.D.S.
DANIEL P. DECESARE, D.D.S.
GEORGE W. PIRIE, D.M.D.
July 27, 1978

Councilman Johnson
Chairman af the Committee on

City Property
Department of City Clerk
City Hall
Providence, RI

ATTENTION: Rose M. Mendonca

Dear Mrs. Mendonca,

In response to your letter regarding the portion of lot 566,

City Assessor's Plat 14, located along Gano Street, I am

definitely interested in purchasi.ng this lot.

As I have corresponded with your office before, my interest in
this lot concerns cleaning it up, landscaping it, and beautifying

it. This lot has been used as a dump for many years and, at this

time, is very filthy and rat infested. It has been a constant

source of problems to our new office, as the rats migrate around

our parking lot and doorways, are a constant menace to the
children in our neighborhood and our patients. I feel that if
we could purchase the lot and clean it up, it will not only
enhance our new building, but also enhance the neighborhood.

I would like to offer the City of Providence the sum of $10,500
for this land. I would like to purchase it and work on it as
soon as the committee can act on my proposal.

Very truly yours,

~ a~ ~- ~
Daniel P. DeCesare, D.D.S.

DPDC/cams
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`~• DRS. P%~UL L. S~G~ ANC~ DANIEL P. DECESARE, INC. ~
a ` 167 GANO STREET, PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02906 PHONE: 401 2742600 ~

PRA~C'fICE LIMITED TO PERIODONTICS .:,
, .._

PAUL L. SEGAL, D. D.S.
DANIEL P. DECESARE, D.D.S.
GEORGE W. PIRIE, D.M.D.

March 9, 1978

Rose M. Mendonca
City Clerk of Providence
City Hall
Providence, R. I.

Dear Ms. Mendonca

Enclosed is a copy of the map for Plat #14 showing our property
and the property we wish to purchase. We own lots #245, 246, 247
and would like to purchase the land adjacent to it, on the north
sic~e,which is the "pie" shaped piece of Engineer's Field outl~.ned
in red.

There is no ~pecific lot number for this piece of iand except for
that number which designates Engineer's Field (#566).~

We would appreciate your prompt action regarding this land,
The land is still infested with rats and is being used as a
dumping ground for all sorts of debris. '

Yours truly

. 
~• ~~

Daniel P. DeCesare D.DeS.
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Octaber 31~ 197$

Daniel P. DeCesa=e D.D.S.
167 Gano Street
Provid~nce, RI 02906

Dear Dr. DeCesare9

Enclosed 3.s Re~oiution No. 63S approved (?ctober 27~ 1978
executing a deed of canveyance to Daniel P. DeCesare~ D.D.S.
for a tract of land be3.ng a portion of Lot 566 on City Assessor's
Plat 14.

The City Solicitvr~s Depa.rtment will cantact you relat~.ve
to execution the de~d of conveyar~Ce.

Very truly yours,

Rose M. Mendonca,
City Clerk.

RMM/jma


